discount notes due 2011 co-issued by us and SBA Telecommunications, Inc. and to pay the
applicable premium for the redemption.

(a) Does not include (1) 5,548,830 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options; (2) 4,185,962 shares
that are reserved for issuance upon exercise of options that may be granted in the future under our 2001 Equity Participation Plan; (3)
744,398 shares that are reserved for issuance under our 1999 Employee Stock Purchase Plan or (4) approximately 3,273,389 shares of
Class A common stock issuable under our registration statements on Form S-4 in connection with acquisition transactions or earn-out
obligations under prior acquisition transactions.

S-1

Edgar Filing: SBA COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 5

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of December 31, 2004 on a historical basis and as adjusted for this offering and
the application of the net proceeds. You should read this table in conjunction with �Summary Historical Financial Data� included in the
accompanying prospectus and our consolidated financial statements and related notes that are incorporated by reference in the accompanying
prospectus.

As of December 31, 2004

Actual As Adjusted
(in thousands)

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 69,627 $ 69,627
Restricted cash (1) 2,017 2,017

$ 71,644 $ 71,644

Long-term debt (including current maturities):
Senior secured credit facility $ 323,375 $ 323,375
8½% senior notes due 2012 250,000 250,000
9¾% senior discount notes due 2011 302,437 233,553
10¼% senior notes due 2009 (2)(3) 49,985 49,985

Total long-term debt 925,797 856,913
Class A common stock (200,000 shares authorized; 64,903 shares actual and 72,903, as adjusted, issued and
outstanding, respectively) (4) 649 729
Class B common stock (8,100 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding) �  �
Paid-in capital 740,037 815,557
Accumulated deficit (829,357) (837,687)

Total shareholders� deficit (88,671) (21,401)

Total capitalization $ 837,126 $ 835,512

(1) Restricted cash of $2.0 million as of December 31, 2004 is related to surety bonds issued for our benefit.
(2) Excludes deferred gain on interest rate swap of $1,909 as of December 31, 2004.
(3) These notes were redeemed in full on February 1, 2005.
(4) This number of issued shares does not include (1) 5,548,830 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding

stock options; (2) 4,185,962 shares that are reserved for issuance upon exercise of options that may be granted in the future under
our 2001 Equity Participation Plan; (3) 744,398 shares that are reserved for issuance under our 1999 Employee Stock Purchase
Plan or (4) approximately 3,273,389 shares of Class A common stock issuable under our registration statements on Form S-4 in
connection with acquisition transactions or earn-out obligations under prior acquisition transactions.